ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
OPERATOR’'S MANUAL

/ Brillion “’/

Farm Equipment

WIDE (37-Foot through 45-Foot)

HFC Field Cultlvator

MODELS: HFCT37 THROUGH HFCT45
HFKT37 THROUGH HFKT45

* MODEL HFCT-40

BRILLION FARM EQUIPMENT
BRILLION, WISCONSIN 54110
www.brillionfarmeq.com

799rev3-31-05

5K094







Y
[ a1 oo (8 ox 1T ] o F T PPV P PR PPPPPI 3
(o Tor: LA [0 AT (=] (=T (=] Lo = SRR 3
T KT 0) o [= T T o P EEERERRR 3
S Fo =] YU o o =13 1o g PP 4
ST =YY= g T T S o o L 5
D =Tor= TN oo 1 1 To] o IS PRSPPI 7
Pre-0perating ChECKS ..... ... et e e et e e e e ettt e e e entaeeeeee s 8
(@) oT=T = 1a] oo [N 1 ) 10 [ox 1 o] o ST EPRRPSRT 12
== 1Yo = 1o PP 12
Prepare fOr TrANSPOIT ... ... ittt e e e e e e e et b bbbt e et eeeeeeeaaaaaaeeeeeannnnes 12
Prepare for field OPEratioN .............uiiiiiiiiieiee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e 13
Operating depth adjUSTMENT ..........uiiiiie e e e s e e e s eeaeeanns 13
Y= U 10=T 0 = g = RSOSSN 15
FASTENEIS ...ttt e et e e e b s 15
SANKS .ttt r e e e e e et e e e e e e at ittt e e e e e e nbareeeeearaeeeaeeaaas 15
(U] o] fToF= 11 o] o ISP PU PP TPRUPR 15,16
ASSEMDIY INSIIUCLIONS ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e e et e e e s s s e s e abaesaaeeaeeeeeeeeaeeaeeeennannnnnns 17
Fram@ NAIVES .....coi ittt e e e e ettt e e e e ettt e e e e e e e e e e enraeeeeas 17
Drawbar t0 FIamI@ ...ttt e e e e e e e a e e e 18
Center rockshaft and WHEEIS ..........ooiiiiie e e e 19
Center SeCtioN AJUSE ROGS .......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii et e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e eeaaaaaaaaaaaeas 20
Center Section Wheel CYIINAEIS.......ooii i e e e e e e e 21
AV T oo TN 1 ] = T TP PPPRRE 22
Cylinder anchor attaChmMENT ..........oiiiii e e e e e s e ee e e e e 23
LAY T T = 7= T o 10 =T o SRR 24
Cylinder attachment to cylinder anCROIS .........cccuuiiiiiiiii e 25
WinNg rockshafts and WHEEIS.........coveiiiie e e e 26
AT To = o |10 ] o Yo LSO UEPRTPSRT 27
LC = o =YL =TT PSRRI 29
SINANKS ...ttt r e e e e e et e e e e e e atte e e e e e e e nnrareeeeearaeeaaeeaaas 29
SNANK TOCALIONS .....eieeiiit ettt e et e e e s et e e e e e e et b e e e e s aaneees 32
L Y0 | = T o= USRS 34
T | L RSP RSS 35a
Y011 SR oo T B Vo [ PSPPSR 36
(Oo ]| I HT =T B Vo [ ERR 43
LILCe 18] o] (=TS oo i1 o SR PPRRURPRRR 49
Y o L=Tod 1= 1 o] o P PPRRTSRR 51

799rev3-23-05 Page 1 5K094






| Ly
- Y

L

To obtain maximum benefits from the BRILLION FIELD CULTIVATOR, please study this manual carefully
before starting assembly or operation. A special section, “Assembly Instructions”, is included. If items
in this manual are not understood, contact your local Brillion dealer.

The Symbol Shown Is Used To Call Your Attention To Instructions
Concerning Your Personal Safety. This Symbol Is Found On Your
Machine - It Points Out Important Safety Precautions. It Means
“ATTENTION! - Become Alert! Your Personal Safety Is Involved!” Read
The Message That Follows And Be Alert To The Possibility Of Personal

BE ALERT! Injury Or Death.
Your Safety Is Involved.

Location Reference

Right hand, left hand, and forward designations are determined by standing behind the machine and fac-
ing the direction it will travel during field operation.

Parts Ordering
When ordering parts for this machine, include the complete model number and serial number. Refer to

the name plate on the drawbar as shown in Figure 1. Please read and record this number upon taking
delivery of this machine.

FIELD CULTIVATOR Model

Serial Number

Date Purchased

Be sure to read the warranty card which is shipped
with the machine. Return the proper portion of the
card for recording at the factory.

7998rev3-23-05 Page 3 5K094



g SAFETY SUGGESTIONS g

Federal law requires you to explain the safety and operating instructions furnished with this machine
to all employees before they are allowed to operate the machine. These must be repeated to the em-
ployees at the beginning of each season. Be sure to observe and follow the instructions for the safety
of anyone operating or near the machine.

Investigation has shown that nearly 1/3 of all farm accidents are caused by careless use of machin-
ery. You can do your part in improving safety by observing the following suggestions. Insist that all
people working with you or for you abide by them.

1. Do not stand between the tractor and implement when attaching or detaching implement unless
both are not moving.

2. Before applying pressure to the system, be sure all connections are tight and that hydraulic
lines
and hoses are not damaged. Check the system again while cycling.

3. Escaping fluid under pressure can be nearly invisible and have enough force to penetrate the
skin causing serious injury. Use a piece of cardboard or wood, rather than hands, to search for
suspected leaks. If injured by fluid, see a doctor at once.

4, Do not make adjustments or lubricate machine while it is in motion.

5. Do not allow anyone to ride on tractor or machine.

6. Always use transport locks while transporting the machine.

7. Do not transport at speeds over 15 mph.

8. Avoid sudden stops or turns when transporting because the weight of machine may cause

operator to lose control of tractor. Use a tractor heavier than the machine. Do not allow tractor
drawbar to swing when in transport.

9. Use caution when towing behind articulated steering tractors; fast or sharp turns may cause
the machine to shift sideways.

10. When transporting the machine on aroad or highway, use adequate warning symbols, reflec
tors, lights, and slow moving vehicle signs as required. Use a safety chain.

11. Block machine so it will not roll when unhitched from tractor.

12. Relieve pressure in hydraulic lines before uncoupling hydraulic hoses from tractor. On most
tractors this can be done by operating valves after engine is stopped.

13.  Securely block machine when working on or under it to prevent injury in case of hydraulic fail
ure or inadvertent lowering by another person.

14.  Lower machine to ground when not in use.
15. Do not fold or unfold wings without first bleeding all air from the hydraulic circuit.

16. Know the height of your machine in the folded position, do not fold the wings under low power
lines or other obstructions.

17.  Fold wings on as level a surface as possible.

799rev3-23-05 Page 4 5K094



A SAFETY WARNING SIGNS
The “WARNING” signs and their locations illustrated on the following two pages are placed on the ma-
chine to warn of hazards. “The warnings found on the signs are for your own personal safety and that
of those around you.” OBSERVE THESE WARNINGS!

There are three levels of hazard intensity that appear with the safety alert symbol on safety decals:
DANGER, WARNING, and CAUTION. Hazard intensity is defined as follows:

DANGER - Immediate hazards which WILL result in severe personal injury or death.

WARNING - Hazards or unsafe practices which COULD result in severe personal
injury or death.

CAUTION -  Areminder of safety practices, or an alert to unsafe practices which could
result in personal injury.

Keep these signs clean so they can be observed readily. Wash with soap and water or cleaning solu-
tion as required.

Replace “WARNING” signs should they become damaged, painted over or if they are missing.

When replacing decals, clean the machine surface thoroughly using soap and water or cleaning solu-
tion to remove all dirt and grease.

799rev3-23-05 Page 5 5K094



VET80T

'SONILLIH ONINISOO1 340439 JdNSs3dd
JIMNVYHAAH 3ATIT3d 40 AvO1 d3MOT

‘SMVIT Y04 MO3HO
OL NIMS d0 SY39ONI4 ISN LON Od

110 IAOWIH OL a3dINO3Y
SI AY3DYNS ALVIAIANAI dT3H
IVOIA3IN AONIDYIWI YIS ‘aIANCNI I

'H1V3A d0 INFHONVO
'AYNCNI SNOIYIS ONISNVD NIMS
S3UNLONNG ATISVE 110 3dNSS3dd HOIH

SHUVIT HVIN OO LON Od

(7 A\

pPay - 0EVLC--'CT
lBquy - TEYLC--'TT

829rE '34NAd300dd 1234400 d04 TVNNVIN
S d01Vd3dO 33S 'AdNCNI TYNOSH3d SNOIY3S
ASNVO AVIN ANV T11v4-3344 OL SONIM MOT1TV
TTM OS 0d OL FdNTIV4d "ONILVYHIdO0 3404349

= /AN DANGER

STAND CLEAR
WHEN RAISING
OR LOWERING
WINGS.

"'SONIM
ONIJIMO1 d0
ONISIVY NIHM
dVv310 ANVLS

\%

d349ONVvd

SHIANITAD 1411 ONIM INOYd dIV AHL d3371d SUYM 9 Py
9/609-"€T
dIONVd WV 9018 3 MOIoA
0Terg—-¢
SIUM B pPad ~ A\
mU Z _ Z W_ <>> Q 8.9r€--"€ oTEr8 "HOLOVYHL WO¥H QIHILIHNN NIHM LNIWIAOW LNIATHd OL LNIFNITdNI MO019 '6
\ ) 'S3YNAIO0Hd LOTHHOD YO4 IVNNVIN S, HOLVHIdO THL MIIATY
SUYM "INIHOVI IHL 40 NOILVYH3dO 34VS IHL NI SHOLVHIJO TIV LONYLSNI ‘8
% yoe|g s70r6 ‘H1vad mO/ "SAVMAYOY O118Nd NO INIHOVIA IHL ONILYOJSNYHL NFHM SMYT 1TV HLIM ATdNOD 2
‘9BuRIO "ONIddIL AIOAY OL SIAYND ANNOUY ANY ‘STTIH 3AIS ‘ANNOYD HONOY YIAO ATMOTS AIMA ©
. AGNCNITYNOSHEd NILINS3H AVIA 'SANVHE THL ONISN HO SNHNL dHVHS ONIVIN FHO438 NMOA MOTS 9 || o
90LM€--"S SONINYVM 3S3HL d33H OL 3dNivd "ONILYHIdO ANV ONIHOLIH ONIYNA INIHOVIN INOYd AVMY SNOSHId 11V d33M °S 2
. "3SN NI LON NIHM SHIVdTH HO o
-omemom_/_ﬁw&ww_ro%mwm_oﬂm__m__.ﬁwﬂw@ LINIWNLSNCAY IHVYIN OL ANNOHSD FHL OL INIHOVIN FHL ¥FMOT YO ONIYFMOT AIANTLNINN
LN3ATHd OL SININOJNOD AISIVE ATIVOINYHOTIN 4O ATIVOITINVIAAH 11V dN Y2079 '+
S3HIM TvOI4.L93713 HO4 HOLYM "ANIHOVIN IHL NO 3dI¥ OL SY3IHLO MOTIV ¥O 3did LON Od ‘€
BUUM ® pay "YNOH ¥3d ST ST NVHL ¥31SV4 14OdSNVHL 4O MOL 1ON 0d 2
629069 ba | mu NVYd Q "NOILOW NI SI INIHOVIA NIHM dIVd3d 0 1SNCaAv ‘I1voldanT LON 0d ‘T

‘d343aMO1 0 d3SIvd ONIFd 34V
SONIM NIHM dV31D ANVLS 'H1lv3ad do
AANCNI SNV NVO SONIM ONITIVH

€EErS

‘STVL3A J04 TVNNVIN S.d01vd3d0O 33S

"HOLOVYHL ONILOINNOOISIA 340439 ANNOYO OL ANIHOVIAN 43MOT
SAVMTY ‘A4VMEVIYE ONIddIL INIHOVIN INOYd AYNCNI TYNOSYH3d
dIOAV OL "LHOIT-dvamvddad Ll IMVIN AT1vNsN T1IM INIHOVIN
SIH1 40 dV3d 3HL NO d31NNOW S3JIAIA Y3HLO 40 SMOYAVH

C sowa V.

799rev3-23-05




799rev3-23-05 Page 7 5K09




PRE-OPERATING CHECKS
Hydraulic cylinders

Before raising or lowering the wings, be sure that the wing lift cylinders
are properly bled (all air is removed from the hydraulic circuit). Improperly
bled cylinders will permit the wings to free-fall, possibly causing injury to
the operator and damage to the machine.

Bleed the system by removing the rod end pins which connect the cylinder to the wing and
fully extend and fully retract the cylinders three or four times. Reconnect the cylinder rod
ends to the wings.

Check to make sure that flow restrictors have been installed in the wing lift circuits. These

are screwed into the rod end port of all 4 wing lift cylinders, and also into the base end port
of the two outer wing cylinders. These restrictors control the passage of oil to and from the
wing lift cylinders and prevent the wings from falling too rapidly.

Tractor hydraulic level

The wing lift and depth control cylinders are shipped from the factory without oil in them.
All 12 cylinders must be charged with oil, they will use approximately 14 gallons of oil.
Check your tractor hydraulic level to avoid any damage to the system.

Three point hitch position

Before moving the implement, be sure the three point lift arms of the tractor have been
raised to avoid damaging the tongue on the cultivator when making sharp turns.

Jack

Make sure the jack has been moved to its storage position on the drawbar and pinned in
place.

Level adjust

Because this field cultivator has different diameter tires on the center section than it does on the
wings, it is important to follow these leveling instructions exactly.

The depth adjust rods for the center section must be adjusted equally to prevent damage to the
center axle.

1. Unfold the wings of the field cultivator. Be sure to hold the control lever to the extend
position until the wing lift cylinders are completely extended.

2. Operate the hydraulic control lever for the wheel cylinders to the extend position and
hold it there until there is no movement in any of the wheel cylinders.

3. Measure the pin center distances of the wheel cylinders(See figure 3):
If they are all the same, (approximately 28 1/4"), proceed to step #6.
If the pin centers differ, retract the cylinders and measure the pin centers. If they are not
all the same length, (approximately 20 1/4"), adjust the rod end clevis as necessary so
that all cylinders are the same length. Make sure that the rod end thread engages the
clevis completely, and that the locking bolt on the cylinder clevis is tightened.

799rev3-23-05 Page 8 5K094



4. Extend the cylinders and hold the control lever in the extend position until there is no
motion in any of the cylinders. Check the pin center distances. If they are not all
approximately 28 1/4”, retract the cylinders and disconnect the pins from the wheel arms
and the cylinder anchors. Bleed any air from the hydraulic circuit by positioning all the
wheel cylinders with the rod ends higher than the rest of the cylinder and then extending
and retracting the cylinders at least three times. At the end of each extend stroke, hold

the hydraulic control lever at least 30 seconds.

5. Retract the cylinder rods, and reconnect the cylinders to the cylinder anchors and
wheel arms.

6. Use the hydraulic lever to move the wheels so that the tooth points of the CENTER
SECTION are just barely above the ground line.

20 1/4 RETRACT.

EQUAL PIN 28 1/4 £XTEND.

CENTER DISTANCES

CENTER
WHEEL
CYLINDER

- N \; O
~ \\9’////
Q N s
& POINTS JUST BARELY J’/a¢ﬁ/// i
0 /|’ >
<)

.~ OFF THE GROUND o

FIGURE 3

799rev3-23-05 Page 9 5K094



FIGURE 4

TURNBUCKLE

> LINKAGE
B/ LEVELING ADJUST

7. If the point to ground distance is not the same in the front
as in the rear, level the machine by adjusting the drawbar leveling turnbuckle. SO 4 0

8. Now adjust each wing cylinder depth adjust rod so that the tooth points of each wing
section are the same distance from the ground as those on the center section.

Note: You will have to lower the machine onto the tooth points to be able to turn the adjust
screw. Each turn changes the point position by approximately 5/16 inch (three
turns equals one inch.)

20 1/4 RETRACT.
28 1/4 EXTEND.

LEFT WING

ADJUST POINTS JUST BARELY
FIGURE 5 OFF THE GROUND - SAME DIS-
TANCE AS CENTER

SCREW ADJUST

799rev3-23-05 Page 10 5K094



9. After each adjustment, completely raise the field cultivator, hold the hydraulic control in he
extend position, and then lower the machine until the tooth points are just barely off the
ground.

Note: During the leveling procedure, the front gage wheel is not supporting the frame
and the outside front teeth of the cultivator wing may touch the ground first.
This will be eliminated in the operation, by adjusting the front gage wheel.

Note: The machine is designed so that the rear will raise slightly more than the front.
This is done so that if you have drags mounted to the cultivator, there will be
adequate ground clearance in transport. Therefore the cultivator will not be exactly
level in the transport position.

799rev3-23-05 Page 11 5K094



OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

DO NOT allow others on or near the tractor and the machine when operating
or preparing to operate the machine.

Prepare the machine for transport

1. Extend the transport wheel cylinders completely. These are series cylinders and are de-
signed to raise the machine evenly. The cylinders will rephase or equalize at the end of their
stroke. Simply continue to hold the hydraulic control lever of the tractor in the extend posi-
tion until all cylinders in the system are completely extended. Do this occasionally during
operation at the end of the rows to make sure that the cylinders remain in phase.

2. With the machine in the up or transport position, raise the wings to folded position.
Know the folded height of your field cultivator and any attachments. Be sure

A that you are not under any electrical lines or any other obstruction that could
cause injury to the operator or damage to the equipment.

3. Use the transport locks to lock the machine in the transport position.

machine at a speed at which the operator loses control of his vehicle.

Maximum road speed is 15 MPH under good conditions. Do not tow the
A Do not tow the cultivator with a vehicle that is lighter than the cultivator.

It is the responsibility of the owner/operator to comply with all applicable laws regarding slow
moving vehicle signs, warning lights, reflectors, and safety chains.

Safety Chain

Use of a safety chain is recommended if the machine is towed on a public road or highway. Total
weight of towed machine must not exceed chain capacity as shown on the chain’s identification tag.
A safety chain is included with the cultivator.

Slack in the chain should be only enough to permit turning. Distance from hitch pin to attachment
point or intermediate support should not exceed 9”.

CAUTION If two or more machines are pulled in tandem, a larger chain may be
required. Chain capacity must be greater than the total weight of towed
A implements. A second chain should be used between each implement.
CAUTION Replace chain if one or more links are broken, stretched, or otherwise
0 damaged or deformed.
Keep attaching hardware fastened securely.

If bolts are replaced, be sure to use grade 5 or higher.

If you have any questions regarding the safety chain call your Brillion dealer.

799rev3-23-05 Page 12 5K094



CAPSCREW,
1/8" x 3 3/4*

SPOOL
AN STOVER
NUT, 1-8
MAXIMUM CHAIN
FIGURE 6

TRACTOR DRAWBAR

Prepare the machine for field operation

1.

2.

3.

Raise the machine fully on its transport wheels.
Flip the transport locks on both center axle lift cylinders into their storage positions.
Lower the wings by extending the wing lift cylinders. Make sure that the cylinders are

extended completely; this will allow the wings to float down to follow the contour of the
ground.

Operating depth adjustment

1.

With the machine leveled, the transport locks rotated down, and the wings unfolded, set the
approximate working depth by adjusting the cylinder anchor brace rods. The scales on

the anchor adjust rods are used to make sure that the brace rods are set equally. The wing
operating depth can be adjusted independently of the center section by changing the anchor
rod length as required. Shortening the brace tube raises the wing, decreasing the operating
depth. Lengthening the brace tube increases operating depth. One turn of the adjust tube
increases or decreases operating depth by approximately 5/16” (3 turns for 1 inch of depth).

Note: Lower the machine onto the shanks to turn the adjust tubes.

Important: Adjust both anchor braces on the center section equally. Unequal length braces will
put a strain on the center axle, center frames, and on hydraulic cylinders.

799rev3-23-05 Page 13 5K094



INDICATOR | DIMENSION NOTE:
SCALE “X” THESE ARE APPROXIMATE DIMENSIONS.
READING (OPERATING VERIFY OPERATING DEPTH BY MEASUR-
DEPTH) ING PENETRATION OF TOOTH INTO THE
£ o GROUND.
D 11/27 ONE TURN OF THI% DEPTH ADJUST
c > 3/4” ROD EQUALS 5/16” DIFFENCE IN
B 13/8" OPERATING DEPTH.
A 6"
LEVELING

DEPTH ADJUST ROD /LINKAGE

ANK-TURN CLOCKWISE TO RAISE
(DECREASES OPERATING DEPTH)

e
(OPERATING DEPTH
DEPTH) ADJUST SCREW

FIGURE 7

INDICATOR
SCALE /
_ , (£|

2. Level the machine front to rear by adjusting the leveling linkage as required. Lengthening the link-
age raises the front, shortening the linkage lowers the front.

NOTE: In operation, the adjustment of wing gage wheels will probably be different than the center
section. This is due to the difference in tires and also because the wheels of the center section are
probably following in the tractor tire tracks. The best way to check if the machine is level, is to
make all the adjustments with the tooth points just above ground on a level surface. Then
lower the machine into the ground and drive forward several feet. Now, stop, slowly raise
the machine and watch as the sweeps of the field cultivator come out of the ground. They
should all come out at the same time. If the front of the machine comes out of the ground
before the rear, lower the front of the cultivator. If the wings come out of the ground before
the center, set the wings to operate deeper and vice versa.

3. After the machine has been leveled in the operating position, operate a few feet and verify
the operating depth. The depth can now be changed by adjusting all brace rod tubes equally.

799rev3-23-05 Page 14 5K094



MAINTENANCE

Fasteners

After a few hours use, check entire machine and tighten any loose nuts or bolts. Daily or

periodic checks should be made thereafter.

Shanks

After 5 hours of operation, and every 50 hours thereafter, check to make sure that the shank
pivot bolts are tight. Loose pivot bolts will permit the bushing to rotate in the spring holder
causing the holes to wear, resulting in sloppy shank support.

Lubrication

Lubricate your field cultivator at the locations shown in figure 9. The number in the lubrica-
tion symbol indicates the hourly interval between greasing.

Always lubricate your field cultivator before taking it to the field for the first time.

Lower the implement onto the shanks before greasing.

Replace any missing fittings and clean all fittings before greasing.

Wheel bearings and walking beam bearings should be repacked annually. Follow the disas-
sembly and reassembly procedures below in figure 8 when repacking these bearings.

When the machine is not to be used for some time, exposed portions of the cylinder rods
should be cleaned and covered with a thick coat of grease. This will prevent corrosion

which will damage seals.

FIGURE 8

\ >\ g
B T cone

<®®® \cup

- WALKING BEAM

USE STANOLITH 57 LITHIUM BASE GREASE OR EQUIVALENT.

ASSEMBLE THIS __— m

SIDE INTO HUB

5 %/
/®/®/® \\ SPINDLE

SEAL

WHEEL
HUB

WHEN REPACKINGTHE BEARINGS:

1. DISASSEMBLE & CLEAN

2. PACK BEARINGS AND SEALS

3. RE-ASSEMBLE, TIGHTEN NUTS
UNTIL BEARINGS BIND SLIGHTYLY.
BACK OFF TO NEAREST SLOT IN NUT,
AND SECURE WITH THE COTTER PIN.

99rev3-23-05 Page 15

5K094



INDICATES GREASE EVERY
50 HOURS OR WEEKLY

R ]
. \v
i

Tiis: ‘
nulIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII S

BOLTS FOR TIGHTNESS

CHECK SHANK PIVOT
EVERY 50 HOURS

e =

d

WHEEL BEARINGS & WALK-
ING BEAM BEARINGS

REPACK YEARLY

FIGURE 9

LUBRICATION

799rev3-23-05 Page 16

5K094




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

ASSEMBLE CENTER FRAME AND DRAWBAR

Note: After machine is completely assembled, lubricate it according to figure 9. This will prevent
corrosion during storage.

1. Select a smooth level area that can be reached by a hoist or lift truck.

2. Turn the two identical center frame pieces so that they form left and right machine halves, and
position them on blocks so that the connecting angles are adjacent to each other.

3. Place the tooth bar between the two frames at the rear.

Do not tighten any hardware until told to do so.
A Do Not Work Under Machine Unless it is Blocked Up Securely.
4. Fasten the tooth bar to the center frames with (8) 1/2” x 2” cap screws. Loosely attach 1/2” lock-
nuts to the cap screws.

5. Join the connecting angles of the two center frames with (12) 1/2” x 2” cap screws. Loosely at-
tach 1/2” locknuts to the cap screws.

LOCKNUT, 1/2”

TOOTHBAR

CAPSCREW
/2" x2*" NS
LOCKNUT, 1/2" ' / '
CAPSCREW S \
" » | NN
1/2" x 2 \’.}\\\ \\r%

ROLL PIN
1/2" x 2"
PIN
17/16" x 10 1/4”

FIGURE 10

799rev3-23-05 Page 17 5K094



CENTER FRAME HALF

PIN
17/16”" x 10 1/4”

__— DRAWBAR

MANUAL

N DRAWBAR
CANNISTER  YKX

N\ JACK (Stored)
N

17/16”" x 10 1/4”
CENTER FRAME HALF

FIGURE 11

6. Position the sleeves of the drawbar between the lugs on the center frames.
Insert the 1 7/16” x 10 1/4” pin through the lugs on the frames and through
the sleeves on the drawbar. Trap each pin to the center frame lugs with
one 1/2" x 2" roll pin.

7. Attach the Link between the lugs at the front center of the two center frames and
secure it with the same pin and roll pin as used to attach the drawbar.
Make sure that the drawbar is free to pivot on its pins.

Now tighten all hardware.

8. The drawbar jack can now be repositioned so that it supports the front of the drawbar.

799rev3-31-05 Page 18 5K094



ASSEMBLE THE AXLE TO THE FRAME

Do not tighten any hardware until told to do so.

1. If you did not purchase mounted tires (and tubes if desired) from Brillion, mount (4) 12.5L-15 10-Ply
tires (and tubes if desired) to the 10-inch wide rims. If you purchased them from Brillion, they should be
already mounted. Attach the wheel and tire assemblies to the walking beams of the center rockshaft as-
sembly. (The wheel bolts are screwed into the wheel hubs. This is done at the factory to prevent paint
from accumulating in the threads of the hubs.)

2. Place a cast iron bearing half over each of the six pairs of holes near the rear of the center frame.
Temporarily hold the bearings in place by inserting a 3/4” x 14” long bolt through each of the bearing
holes and extending it through the holes in the center frame tubes. Apply a generous layer of grease to
the inside of these bearing halves. Lower the wheel and axle assembly onto the bearing halves.

The two bearing stops on the axle pipe will be toward the inside from the bearings. See drawing.

3. Remove the bolts from the bearing halves. Apply a generous film of grease to six more bearing
halves and place these over the bearings already in place. Re-insert the 3/4” x 14” long bolts
through the bearings and frame tubes and attach the 3/4” locknuts. Bolts should be inserted from
the bottom up to allow for placement of hose brackets later on.

These locknuts should now be tightened securely to the bolts.  Apply 125-165ft-Ib torque to the nuts.

ANGLED
GREASE FITTING

LOCKNUT, 3/4”

FIGURE 12 GENEROUSLY GREASE
BEARING THESE SURFACES
STOPS
BOLT, (Insert from bottom)
3/4” x 14”
BEARING

WHEEL
ARM

Make sure that the wheel
arms are facing forward,
and that the cylinder
arms are above the rear
frame tube.

FRONT OF MACHINE

\ The axle must be
centered on the frame.

799rev3-23-05 Page 19 5K094



Assemble the adjust tubes as follows, noting also the additional statements on page 20a:

1. Attach a left hand screw anchor (part #4K301) to the left front side of the center frame and a right
hand screw anchor (part #4K302) to the right front side of the frame. (The right hand assembly is
shown below; assemble the left hand assembly in similar fashion.) Secure each anchor with two U-bolts
and 5/8” locknuts. Now tighten them securely to U-bolts. Apply 70-95 ft-Ib torque to locknuts.

2. Place two machinery bushings over the adjust screws and insert the adjust screws through the holes in

the screw anchors. Assemble the depth adjust mechanism with the theaded lock plate according to the
diagram on page 20a.

FIGURE 13

MACHINERY BUSHING
11/4”1.D.

ROLL PIN,
5/16" x 2"

PIN,
11/4” X 99/16”

ADJUST
TUBE
BUSHING

ROLL PIN CYLINDER ARMS
3/16” X 1 1/2”

-~
-~

ROLL PIN
3/8" X 3"

LOCKNUT el
COLLAR CRANK
5/8" U-BOLT

3. Place an adjust tube between each pair of cylinder arms at the top hole. Inserta 1 1/4” dia. x 9 9/16”
long pin through the top hole, and then place a 1 1/4” inside diameter machinery bushing over the pin.
Extend the pin through the bushing on the adjust tube, and place another machinery bushing over the
pin before extending it through the other cylinder arm. Hold it in place with two 5/16” x 2” long roll pins.

12 1/2”
3/8”
LOCKNUT

See Page 20a

799rev3-23-05 Page 20 5K094



SPECIAL DEPTH ADJUST MECHANISM ASSEMBLY -
CENTER SECTION HFC32 & LARGER

It has been determined that use of certain components could contribute to damage to the axle tube.

Therefore, on the CENTER SECTION ONLY, when assembling the depth adjust mechanism
(HFC 32 through HFC 45),
Do notuse: The 2 3/4” O.D. Collar.
The 3/8” Roll Pin.
The 2 Machinery Bushings located above the Depth Control Anchor.
The locking mechanism as previously shown in figure 13 on Page 20.

Do include:  The 2" square threaded lock plate as shown below.

DO NOT USE
THESE PARTS
ON CENTER SECTION

Clevis Pin
3/8” Capscrew / ___Hajfh
I.o
Lock
~
Roll Pin, /3 >
3/8"x 3" @
Roll Pin, Colla . Machmgry
3/16" x 1 1/2” Bushings
2" Square i1 \
Threaded Lock Plate _ e
(6K953) T~ Tz
\\\\\ ~ ~::\\/>////»<\ -z
~~ /////\/\\\\\ ~

~<
-

Screw Anchor
y | . achinery
1 N Bushings
| |
H u
5/8” U-Bolt

ASSEMBLE ONLY THESE
PARTS ON CENTER SECTION

The depth adjust mechanism on the wing sections are assembled according to normal instructions.

799rev3-23-05 Page 20a 5K094



4. Thread the adjust screw into the adjust tube. When the hole in the threaded portion of the adjust screw
aligns with the hole in the adjust tube, insert a 3/16” x 1 1/2” roll pin through the access hole in the adjust
tube into the hole in the screw.

NOTE: This roll pin is to keep the assembly from coming apart during
adjustment. Failure to install the roll pin could result in damage to the
machine and possible injury to the operator.

5. Attach the lock to the angle on the screw anchor with 3/8 x 1” capscrew and locknut , and finish by
attaching a scale to each of the collars which were placed over the adjust tube. Use two of the self tap
ping screws found in the cloth bag. Since this screw adjust rod is located on the center section, use the
collar holes which are farthest from the roll pin for attaching the scale. (The different holes compensate
for the fact that larger tires are used on the center section than on the wings).

The hydraulic circuit which controls the gage wheel uses a pair of series hydraulic cylinders.
This means that it is extremely important to install the cylinders exactly as directed.

6. Attach one cylinder with the number 2K093 stamped on it to each of the cylinder anchors of the center
axle assembly. Make sure to install it with the ports facing the rear. Extend a 1” x 9 1/2” bolt through
one of the cylinder arms, then through the clevis lugs on the butt end of the cylinder, and out through the
other cylinder arms. Secure the bolt with a 1” locknut. These nuts can be tightened, but do not
turn them so tightly that they cause the cylinder arms to bind against the sleeve of the
adjust tubes.

7. Attach the rod end of the clevis of each cylinder and a transport lock to the cylinder lugs on the center
axle wheel arms. Use 1” diameter x 5 1/16” long pins. Secure the pins with 1/4” diameter x 2" long
roll pins.

2K093
CYLINDER
(Ports
Face Rear)

LOCKNUT, 1”

TRANSPORT
BOLT

1" X91/2”

FIGURE 14

ROLLPIN
1/4” x 2"

PIN ,
1" x5 1/16"

799rev3-23-05 Page 21 5K094



ATTACH THE BRACE AND TURNBUCKLE BETWEEN THE ROCKSHAFT AND THE DRAWBAR

1. Place the sleeve of the 4K309 brace between the two lugs at the center of the rockshaft. Use the
1 3/8” diameter x 7 1/2” long pin to fasten the brace to the rockshaft. Secure the pin with two 5/16” x 2
1/2” long roll pins.

2. Connect the brace to the link which is pinned to the front of the center frames and to the block end
of the drawbar adjust turnbuckle. The link straddles the brace which, in turn, straddles the block
end of the turnbuckle. The three, along with the lock, are joined with a 1” x 8 1/16” long pin which
is trapped with two 1/4” x 2” long roll pins.

3. The sleeve end of the turnbuckle is attached to one of the two holes of the drawbar. Use the 1" x
5 1/2” long pin to join the two. Secure the pin with two 5/16” x 2 1/2” long roll pins.

ROLL PIN
5/16" x 2 1/2"

PIN
13/8"x71/2”

CENTER
ROCKSHAFT

-
~
<

~ T X678 ‘
g P
ROLL PIN N

N\

FIGURE 15

799rev3-23-05 Page 22 5K094



FIGURE 16

CYLINDER

OFFSET
TO REAR

ox
L
a
Z
-l
>
o

ANCHOR

LOCKNUT

5/8”

FRONT OF
MACHINE

ATTACH CYLINDER ANCHOR TO THE CENTER FRAME

1. Center a cylinder anchor over the front and rear toothbars of the center frames.

The cylinder anchors are not symmetric and must be mounted with the cylinder mounting lug

offset to the REAR of the cultivator.
2. Fasten each cylinder anchor with eight U-bolts, securing the U-bolts with 5/8” locknuts. Torque

the locknuts to 70-95 ft-lb.

(The cylinder anchors act as trusses to stiffen the center frame. Therefore it is important that all the

U-bolts are used and all the locknuts are tightened securely.)

5K094

Page 23

799rev3-23-05



ATTACH THE WINGS TO THE CENTER FRAME

Adjust the center frame so that it is horizontal.
Attach the wing sections as instructed to keep the assembly balanced.

Each wing consists of a front half, a rear half, and an outer wing.

1. Approximately align the hinge sleeves of the front and rear wing halves and bolt the front halves
LOOSELY to the rear halves. Extend U-bolts around the rear tube of the front wing halves and through
the holes in the plates on the front of the rear wing halves. Turn 5/8” locknuts loosely onto each U-bolt.

2. Now, position the hinge sleeves of the wings between the hinge plates on the center section. Install
hinge pins through each set of hinges and secure the hinge pins with 5/16” x 2 1/2” long roll pins.

3. Next align the outer wing so that its hinge plates are inside those of the mating plates of the front and
rear wing halves. Install 4K326 hinge pins through front and rear plates, and 4K906 hinge pin from back
to front through interior plates. Be sure that the tab on this pin is toward the rear for later hydraulics
assembly.

4. Atthe rear, install the lift arms for the cylinder by positioning them inside the two sets of hinge plates as
shown in figure 17. Placing the 1 1/4” x 2 3/8” sleeve between the arms to hold them apart, insert a
1 1/4” x 6 13/16” pin through the hole near the bottom of the plates and trap with 1 1/4” flat washers and 5/16" roll pins.
With the hinge pins installed and the wings level with the center section, TIGHTEN THE NUTS ON
THE U-BOLTS TO 70-95 FOOT POUNDS TORQUE.

5. Attach the wing stands on the wing tube shown with two U-bolts and locknuts.
On machines using the smaller outer wing (two frame tubes
extending front to back) attach at 33 3/8” left & right

from the hinge ROLL PIN, 5/16" x 2"
9 |7 PIN, 1 1/4" x 8"
WASHER, 1 1/4”
WASHER, 1 1/4” OUTER WING
- : HINGE PIN
PIN, G y w/ welded
11/4x71/2 Z N2 \ plate (INSERT
& ichl FROM BACK)
2l ™

REAR WING
HALF

CAPSCREW
1/2 X3 1/2

HINGE PIN

ROLL PIN (WITHOUT

5/16" x 2 1/2" GREASE
FITTING)

WING HALF

2
S 6’
//\}}\\/\ \\\§§\ —— -7 -
//’Q\\\\\ \5%%@\ ___HINGEPIN FIGURE 17
\ Pt
M\ < GREASE FITTING
ROLL PIN g
5/16” X 2 1/2"

799rev3-23-05 Page 24 5K094



ATTACH CYLINDERS TO THE CYLINDER ANCHORS

Connect the clevis ends of the four 4” x 30” long hydraulic cylinders to the cylinder anchors on
the machine center. Position the cylinders with the ports facing the back of the machine as
shown in the drawing below. Use the pins packaged with the cylinders to attach the cylinders to
the anchors.

Use 1" x 6” long pins to attach the rod end clevis of each cylinder between the lugs on the wings.
Flat washers 1” in diameter are used to center the clevis between the lugs. 1" diameter flat wash
ers are also used outside of the lugs. The pins are held in place with 5/16” x 2 1/2" long roll pins.

Mount the clevis ends of the two 4” x 24" cylinders to the lugs on the hinge weldments of the rear
half of the inner wing (ports facing rearward), again fastening with the pins packaged with the
cylinders.

Extend the rod between the lift arms on the outer wing. Insert a1 1/4” x 8 7/16” pin through the
lift arms and cylinder rod end. Place three 1 1/4” washers and a roller assembly on the pin
outsde of each lift arm, then a machinery bushing, and trap with 5/16 “x 2 1/2” roll pins.

See figures 17 & 18.

MACHINERY
BUSHING, 1 1/4”

WASHER, 1 1/4”

WASHER, 1 1/4” (3 ea. side) FIGURE 18

(3 ea. side)

CYLINDER &
LINK DETAIL ROLL PIN
5/16” x 2"

2

<

m

=
vz

LIFT LINK

4" X 24"
ROLL PIN
5/16" x 2"

WASHER, 17 \
CYLINDER, 4" x 30" \
(Ports toward rear of
machine.)

WING HALF

ROLL PIN

5/16” x 2"
PIN ‘

Z 3 N 1"X 6"  FLAT WASHER, 1"
SN <2 E/? CYLINDER, 4” X 30"
N ,

> 7 e
PR 7 T (Ports toward rear of
KNS -2~ .

ﬁf//ff N machine.)

A,

799rev3-23-05 Page 25 5K094



MOUNT THE WING GAGE WHEELS TO EACH WING

Do not tighten any hardware until told to do so.

1. If not already mounted, mount (4) 9.5L-15 6-Ply tires to 8” wide rims, then attach them to the walk
ing beams of each wing rockshaft assembly. (This step is not shown in the drawing below. See
center rockshaft drawing if needed.)

2. Place a cast iron bearing half over each of the two pairs of holes near the outside rear of each wing.
Temporarily hold the bearings in place by inserting a 3/4” x 14” long bolt through each of the bearing
holes and extending it through the holes in the wing frame tubes. Apply a generous layer of grease
to the inside of these bearing halves. Lower the wheel and axle assembly onto the bearing halves.

The left and right wing rockshafts are identified by the dimensions shown in the drawing. 4K241
is the left axle assembly and 4K242 is the right axle assembly.

Make sure that the wheel arms are facing forward and the cylinder arms are above the rear frame tube
as shown. The two bearing stops on the axle pipe will be inside from the bearings.

3. Remove the bolts from the bearing halves. Apply a generous film of grease to four more bearing
halves and place these over the bearings already in place. Re-insert the 3/4” x 14” long bolts
through the bearings and frame tubes and attach the 3/4” locknuts.

These locknuts should now be tightened securely to the bolts. Apply 125-160 ft-Ib torque to the nuts.

BOLT 1" x 9 1/2”

4K241-LEFT WING

AXLE ASSEMBLY LOCKNUT, 17

BEARING (Grease
inside surface.)

BEARING (Grease inside surface.)

BOLT
3/4” X 147
REAR (L.H.)
WING HALF .

4K302--RIGHT HAND
SCREW ANCHOR (use
WING HALF

NOTE: L.H.AXLE -237/16"

R.H. AXLE - 18 9/16” FIGURE 19

799rev3-23-05 Page 26 5K094



The screw anchors and adjust tubes of the wings are assembled in the same manner as on the center
frame EXCEPT: 1. The screw anchors are used on opposite sides.

2. A different hole is used when putting the scale on the collar.

3. The items not used in the center are used in the wing sections.

1. Attach a RIGHT HAND
screw anchor (part
#4K302) to the left wing

frame and a LEFT HAND ROLL PIN
screw anchor (part 3/16"x 1 1/2"

(p. . N (Attach with 3/8 x 1" capscrew &
#4K301) to the ”ght wing y locknut; fasten with clevis pin & hairpin.)
frame. Locate them as WINGS ONLY: ,

i i USE THESE TWO MACHINERY
shown In Figure 19 on HOLES FOR SCALE BUSHING
the previous page, and RIGHT HAND
secure each anchor”wnh SCREW ANGHOR
two U-bolts and 5/8 5/8" ROLL PIN
3/8" x 3" LONG

locknuts. See also LOCKNUT

Figure 13, if needed.
5/8” U-BOLT |

ADJUST

2. Place 2 machinery bushings over two of SCREW

the adjust screws and insert the adjust

screws through the holes in the screw

anchors. Place two more machinery

bushings over the adjust screws. Then place a collar over the

adjust screw and secure with 3/8” x 3” long roll pins.

Note: Collars must be positioned so that the hole for the roll pin is
nearest the machinery bushings.

CRANK

3. Place an adjust tube between each pair of cylinder arms at the top
hole. Inserta 1 1/4” dia. x 9 9/16” pin through the top hole, and then
place a m3achinery bushing (1 1/4” inside diameter) over the pin.
Extend the pin through the bushing on the adjust tube, and place
another machinery bushing over the pin before extending it through the other cylinder arm. Hold in
place with two 5/16” x 2" roll pins.

FIGURE 19A

4. Thread the adjust screw into the adjust tube. When the hole in the threaded portion of the adjust
screw aligns with the hole in the adjust tube, insert a 3/16” x 1 1/2” roll pin through the access hole
in the adjust tube into the hole in the screw.

A

5. Attach a lock using 3/8 x 1 * capscrew & locknut, and finish by attaching a scale to each of the
collars which were placed over the adjust tube. Use two of the self tapping screws found in the
cloth bag. Since this screw adjust is located on the wing, this time use the two holes which are nearest the
roll pin for attaching the scale. (The different holes compensate for the fact that smaller tires are
used on the wings than on the center section.)

NOTE: This roll pin is to keep the assembly from coming apart during
adjustment. Failure to install the roll pin could result in damage to the
machine and possible injury to the operator.

799rev3-23-05 Page 27 5K094



The hydraulic circuit which controls the gage wheel uses a pair of series hydraulic cylinders.
This means that it is extremely important to install the cylinders exactly as directed.

6. Attach one cylinder with the number 2K094 stamped on it to each of the cylinder anchors of each
wing axle assembly. (See Fig. 19) Make sure that the ports of the cylinder face the rear. Extend a
17 x 9 1/2” bolt through one of the cylinder arms, then through the clevis lugs on the butt end of the
cylinder, and out through the other cylinder arms. Secure the bolt with a 1" locknut.

These nuts can be tightened, but do not turn them so tightly that they cause the cylinde
arms to bind against the sleeve of the adjust tubes.

7. Attach the rod end of the clevis of each cylinder to the cylinder lugs on the wing axle wheel arms.
Use the pins and cotter pins packaged with the cylinders to attach the clevis to the wheel arms.

The smaller (two frame tubes front to back) outer wing assemblies
have only a single wheel.

Otherwise, using the 4” x 8” cylinders, assemble the axle assemblies to the outer wings in the
same manner as the inner wings, making sure to use a right hand screw anchor on the left wing
and a left hand screw anchor on the right wing as you did on the inner wings, and keeping the
hole of the screw anchor in line with the center of the wheel arm.

BOLT 1" x 9 1/2" LOCKNUT, 1

LOCKNUT, 3/4”

CYLINDER 2K094
(Ports Face Rear)

~
~ ALIGN

N HOLE WITH
>IN WHEEL ARM CENTER
EATS

N
~ ~ ~
AN ///,) AR

~
>+ BEARING (Grease~ 728
BEARING (GreaSse “~ inside surface.)
inside surface.)  BOLT \\\\\\\\
3/4” X 14" N -

FIGURE 19B 4K241-LEFT WING

~
AXLE ASSEMBLY -~ N

b
P SCREW ANCHOR (use
on LEFT wing)

799rev3-23-05 Page 27a 5K094



=

_~.

//%
‘i\
-

g -

5/8”

PLATE‘WELD-
MENT

FIGURE 20

799rev3-23-05

S N
-7~ SQUARE HEAD ~§
.7 MACHINE BOLT _ [

LOCKNUT

~

MOUNT THE GAGE WHEEL ONTO THE FRONT WING

(MOUNTED
ON WHEEL)

Page 28

Mount the gage wheel arms to
the front wings as shown in
Figure 20. The illustration
shows the assembly for the
left wing; mount the assembly
to the right wing in the same
way.

Center the plate weldment
between two shanks and mount
it to the wing using two 5/8”
U-bolts and locknuts.

Now place the gage wheel arm
against the plate weldment and
secure it to the wing with the
other plate, fastening it with

4 square headed machine bolts
and locknuts.

Thread the adjustment screw
into place.

Mount the wheel and tire onto
the hub and spindle assembly.

5K094



SHANKS
Assemble the sweeps or points to the shanks before mounting the shanks.

Note: The field cultivator is designed for using 9” wide sweeps, if wider sweeps are used, be
sure to check clearances around all tires in both the operating and transport positions.

6K262 - QUICK-CHANGE POINTS

Assemble the Quick-Change
Point Assembly as shown in
the illustration:

1. Insertone 7/16" capscrew first through the
spring clip, then the bracket and shank, and
fasten loosely with self-locking flange nut.

2. Insert the other 7/16” capscrew through bracket and

through slot in shank and twist on self-locking
flange nut. Now tighten both nuts.

Capscrew,
7/16-14 NC x 1 1/2”

Spring Clip

Bracket

UtraWing Point

Self-Locking
Flange Nut

ASSEMBLED POINT

Position sweep so
that raised spot on

spring clip is under

hole in sweep neck.

3. Slide point over shank and bracket assembly
positioning it so that the raised spot on the
spring clip is under the hole in its neck. Fit
will be tight. Strike the point with a hammer
to slide it on and keep it in place.

NOTE: The spring clip helps to hold the point
on the bracket. However, it is not necessary for
the hole to mate perfectly with the spring clip.

Use the drawings and diagrams on the following pages for correct shank placement
and mounting procedure.

Hardware for mounting the spring loaded shanks is attached to each shank assembly
Hardware for mounting the 2-piece S-tines is packaged in separate box assemblies.

799rev3-23-05 Page 29 5K094



Spring Loaded Shanks:
To mount the spring loaded shank on your Field Cultivator, use the following procedure:
1. Remove the tensioning bolt from the spring assembly
2. Rotate the spring out of the spring holder bracket.
3. Remove the nuts from the U-bolt, and then also remove the U-bolt.
4. Position the shank assembly at the desired location on the cultivator frame.
5. Insert the U-bolt around the frame tube, and install the two nuts back onto the U-bolt.

6. Tighten the tensioning bolt making sure that a gap of 1 5/8” remains between the spring
holder and the plug in the end of the spring. The 1 5/8” gap dimension is critical to
obtain correct point pressure and to prevent possible damage to the spring. (Refer
to the drawing below.)

2-Piece S-Tine Shanks:
The 2-piece S-Tine shank is shipped pre-assembled from the factory. For mounting use the clamp
and clip assembly shown below to fasten the shanks at the positions indicated for your model. Follow
the diagram on pages 32 and 33 for correct placement. Use the offset bracket shown below to place
shanks behind the large hinge weldments where the inner wing joins the outer wing.

To mount shanks at the hinge site of the outer wings,
use the strap and hardware shown below; or where a plate

: OFFSET BRACKET
backs a tube, use method and hardware described on

. (R
the following page. ~_ 11 O~ LOCKNUT
(Ir\i" @ 1/2-13 HEX
| ~
Kk S CAPSCREW
TENSIONING BOLT \\\\ 1/2 X 2"
CAPSCREW & LOCKNUT
U-BOLT, 5/8" THRD 12 X6 \ L 1/2-13 HEX 2-PIECE
x 4 1/2" DEEP 33/5*/’; <.~ P S-TINE
CLAMP o T @
LOCATION OF cLIP 3 ; N
— PART #4K817 1
(ON CASTING) ST
LOCKNUT N ﬁo 0)'
5/8-11 HEX N s
ROTATE 0-~
SPRING
DOWN CAPSCREW

5/8 X 2"

SHANK HOLDER

™

4K497
SHANK

SPRING
LOADED
SHANK AT

LOCKNUT
5/8-11 HEX

STRAP

BOLT, 5/8" X 7
(INSERT FROM
THIS SIDE - INSIDE

TOWER)

FIGURE 21

799rev3-23-05 Page 30 5K094



MOUNTING SHANKS WHERE A PLATE BACKS A TUBE

METHOD OF MOUNTING SHANKS AT SECOND RANK OF EACH WING

FOLLOW THE NORMAL PROCEDURE FOR
MOUNTING THE SPRING LOADED SHANK
BUT USE THE TOW BOLTS IN PLACE OF
THE U-BOLTS

TWO 5/8” x 6” BOLTS & LOCKNUTS (IN-
SERT BOLTS AS SHOWN WITH HEADS
INSIDE TOWER)

A strap is provided which has two holes for mounting a
Slow Moving Vehicle (SMV) bracket. Use this strap with
the SMV strap and bolts provided in the hardware box as-
sembly. Locate the SMV bracket as close to the center of

the machine as possible.

799rev3-23-05

TO MOUNT THE 2-PIECE S-TINE SHANK,
USE THE PLATES. STRAPS AND BOLTS IN
PLACE OF THE CLAMP, CLIP AND

U-BOLTS.
FIGURE 22
FLAT WASHER
v2'stD. 7]
R
= |
LOCKWASHER =
; CAPSCREW
1/2" MED.
1/2" x 1 3/4”

STRAP

\ LOCKWASHER
CAPSCREW 1/2" MED.
12" x 6" \
CAPSCREW

1/2"x 11/2"

2-PIECE S-TINE

STRAPS USED TO
@ MOUNT SMV SIGN
@\ o

MACHINE BOLT
1/2" x 6" HEX

Page 31 5K094



€2 3dNold

B i

L=

H

P

==
=<
=S

b
__\;ZI

<
<
€
<
I

6TT A4 G.T L1¢ 144

Kepn s1yL ur umoys
aUIYIBIN 3Z1S YoeT Jod yueys isowsaino —> Nl

ONIM d31LN0 TIVIAS w w .mm

yum paddinbs s|apoly 10} e = a6

NOILVOOT1 MINVHS 4 Z LE
R R

5K094

Page 32

799rev3-23-05



ERtABIEEES ¥Z 34NOld

orT 47" ¥8 9g

i
i

‘[}“Eﬂ‘-l ==

il

Aep s1UL Ut umoys
aUIYIB 9IS Yyoeg 104 Mueys isowsaing —> K«

ONIM d3LNO0 DUV w w wa

yum paddinba s|apol 10} S 5 o

NOILVYOOT INVHS 9 0 v
R

5K094

Page 33

799rev3-23-05




This Page Left Blank Intentionally

799rev3-23-05 Page 33a 5K094



ASSEMBLING THE HYDRAULICS

Follow exactly the schematic drawings on the following two pages and the larger ones
found in the instruction packet to avoid tangling or breaking the hoses or damaging the
system. The assembly instructions are divided into two parts - the gage wheel hydraulics
show the hose routing for raising and lowering the machine; the wing lift hydraulics show
the hydraulics for the folding of the wings.

Check all hoses, fittings and connections while cycling
and make any adjustments that may be necessary.

799rev3-23-05 Page 33b 5K094



.08 'ISOH 988MY

]
/e N\

AR W ili
M

N I

I
3 coosty | X : S0 | no
O o P
w [te] o
I [e0)
m I [ee)

I
- 4O — -1 : -0
m I m

I

.0t 'ISOH 1683 I

=

( A\ s )
I
|17
1 1140Ldvavy
X I N 1 006
I : 8 : 8095
@ |e09My ®
I I
u m I 8 1
O |=- o -
: yoldvav :
" 006 !
1 J0ldvav coodiy !
| |
SO . EETE
: 0EY 'ISOH T68MY : 88N
/( k ﬁﬁﬁ - = b ———— L
NS
\ (.0v-.LE) .00E ‘ISOH 9683V

(.G¥-.2¥) ¥6E ‘ASOH 768MY

'INOYOL SANNOd 1004
09-0S ONISN LNN Y0071 3IHL NILHOIL '€
'NYNL T OL dN ISIMMNDO0TOHILNNOD

ONINYNL AG ONILLIA IHL INIIHO NIHL 2
'SSO9 IHL 40 0V IHL SLOVINOD

ONIY-O THL dN SHOVE HOIHM HIHSVM

IVLIWN IHL TULNN ONILLIA IHL TIVLSNI T

SAN3 ITVINTL
‘ONO1 .58 ‘ISOH 188X

SONILLIH ONIY-O
TIAIMS 04 3dNATO0Hd ONINTILHOIL

(NYNL 9/T) 1v1d HONTHM T ATNO NILHOIL LNg 2) 39NL AIDld S08MY

34NA300¥d INVS IHL MOT104 ‘ATdNISSYIY HO4 9
"(NYNL €/T) S1V 14 HONIEM Z LNN TIAIMS FHL
J1VL0Y ‘ONILSIML INIATHd OL STIHONIIM Z ONISN -
'SINOL11049 NOILOINNOD TLNN NILHOIL ANVH
'S1SIML LNOHLIM S3SOH TIVLSNI -~
'NOILOAINNOD FHL I1vIldan -
'S103430 J0O4 Lv3S F4V1d ANV FdV1d YO3HO

(2).£9 ‘ISOH S88MY

A NM<IT W0

2) dIL 4OL10oVvdLl IVIN ZT6NY

S1NN JTVINTS TIAIMS DIC
0/€ HO4 3dNATO0dd ONINILHOIL

/

(.0t-.L€) .S9€ ‘ASOH 268MY
(.Sv-2P) ¥6E ‘ISOH 768MY

(.0t-.L€) .00€ ‘TISOH 968MY
(.S¥-.2P) .82€ ‘ISOH £68M¥

"alRl) 0] Pap|am ale

(a1gnop 10 8jbuls) - sere|d eseg

%

(3dv14) HOLdVAV «06 809 (2)

2) 34v14 ® ONIY-0) ¥OL1dvav-

SOI'INVAAAH T43HM

49VO

uoneinbiyuod
Jayue aq Aew -
ale|d A1ayes

g

areld Qﬁ/mmm
malosde)d \\Ap bw

sljog
Bupoers

"Jlayrabol
painol aq 1snw
S9S0Y 0M] dlaym
sdwe|d g 1o asoy
9|buis sasn Bupnnol
alaym dwred auo asn ‘welbelp
ul se sdwe|d 8soy a|quiassy

H1S 20y

G2 34dNol4

5K094

Page 34

799rev3-23-05



TT ‘3SOH T8y 31 29851 TT ‘ISOH
ONILLIH 006 6881 331 331 688M1
09834y o= urvm.. .£G '3SOH vm_r... L 0 ONILLIH 606
— Bt %Lu €837 19 -t 0 -qg 098MY
| dOL101d1s3d S0T  Z98dY HOLOI-dLS3Y ' l w_O.rU_m._.mm_ﬂ\m m/ HOL1o141S3ay
¥ auHl 3did-ot2a9 " % 5 ~— ooty , ! LO9MY T ~50T Q¥HL 3did-91209 §
| W wm_wwwww o 1WM %,M} | ‘3SOH | =& !
ﬂ 895(€E Wﬂ 0€80S H%
, ! : , : 0€8rs : 888)Y ﬂ 895(E Wﬂ
: : ) .58 'ISOH : :
— — «G8 'ISOH 1881 - -
oo || ® 5|
oz_t_uoom% \\\&X
E0DIY ONILLI4 06
FHVId IIVIN/ONIG-O FTVIN-C0MAY / ﬁ/ 0V
g 3
«.8 ‘ASOH
188MY
~ ONILLI4 006
80DV
«€9 ‘ISOH
ONILLIH 006 ‘
S88MK_ ONILLIHo06 | cony, €9 ISOH
ONILLIH 006 €0y 588V
809Ny - & 10 - (R 6= 0 -
HOLONM1SAY N N "OLORILSTY
(NYNL O/T) V14 , Lot &w@ s | T L09%p ,
HONZHM T ATNO NILHOIL L1Ng =] 0€e8rs =0-t- 0E8rS = BN Wel} 0} papjam
34NAI00Hd INVS FHL L , ﬂ ] are (3|gqnop Jo 8|Buls)
MOTTOH ‘ATINISSYIY HO4 9 : _ SOH _ : B>, -soredeseg M
“(NYNL €/T) SIVT —  «be 3SoHIERHY zeeyy ) «6¢ 'ISOH T88MY — \@ V>
HONIYM 2 LNN T3AIMS IHL W€ “&N
J1V10Y ‘ONILSIML LNIATHd A&' / \\
OL SFHON3IIM ¢ ONISN 'S sdwe|D X
'SINOLLOd NOILDOINNOD
NN NILHOLL ANVH v (2) ONILLIH c06 809t m A
'S1SIML &
LNOHLIM S3SOH TTVASNI '€ 1ay1abo) areld doL N»fom
'NOILOIANNOD 3HL 31vIldan ¢ painol aq i1snw //@

'S103430 ¥Od 1v3s

FHVId ANV 3dV14d MO3HO T \

SINN T IVNT T3AIMS OIT

/€ 404 3¥NATO0dd ONINTLHOIL
(2) san3a 3vin
-34 ‘ONO1 .2V ‘ISOH TINIY

(2) (@dv1d ® ONIY-0)
dOL1dvav ‘LS 2oy
(2)dIL HOLOVHL ITVIN ZT6MY

39dNL diold S08MY

—3

S9S0Y OM} dJaym
sdwe|d z 1o asoy
9]buis sasn Bunnol

maiosded \\\v@ m

alaym dwre|o auo asn ‘weibelp
ul se sdweo 8soy 3|quassy

9¢ 34dN9l4

SOI'INVEAAH L41T ONIM

uoneinbiuod
Jayle aq Aew -
aleld Aisfes

1og
Bupoels

5K094

Page 35

799rev3-23-05



#4K773 R.H. LAMP

ASSEMBLY

#4K772 L.H. LAMP

ASSEMBLY

INSTRUCTIONS FOR #4K820 WARNING LIGHT KIT

#6J150
1/4” LOCKNUT

CENTER FRAME OF
FIELD CULTIVATOR

#4K299

MACHINE BOLT, 3/4” X 14"

#4K751
MACHINE SCREW
1/4" x 3"

BRACKET WELDMENT

#6C729 LOCK NUT, 3/4”

#3J598
BEARING CASTING

Assemble #8K383 bracket weldment to right side of machine center frame. Attach on top of
center rockshaft bearing castings to outer center frame member, and bolt down with bearing
fasteners. See illustration above. Assemble the other bracket weldment in similar fashion on left
side of machine. Attach lamp assemblies with fasteners shown (amber facing forward; red and
amber facing rearward with amber in outer-most position.) With brackets assembled, follow the
wiring instructions on page 2.

799rev3-23-05

Page 35a

5K094



#2K501 CAPSCREW
1/4" x 2 1/2"

WISHBONE

WIRING HARNESS
#4K826 TANDEM

o ge HAUL ADAPTER
S S
\i\ Jj///
I TO L.H.LAMP
oL ASSEMBLY

STRAIGHT SECTION
WIRING HARNESS

/[

#4K339 REAR /
HITCH WELDMENT

L]
#6J150 /

1/4” LOCKNUT

AN

REAR

TO R.H. LAMP

Y
ASSEMBLY AN
/ k\&\

If your Field Cultivator is equipped with a rear hitch, for tandem towing another implement, you'll need
to assemble the #4K826 tandem haul adapter to the rear hitch as shown . (Warning lights from second
implement can be plugged into this adapter so warning lights are fully functional on both implements).
Attach center connector of “wishbone” wiring harness to tandem haul adapter. Then run wishbone har-
ness ends over to L.H. and R.H. lamp assemblies. (Important: wires are color coded on wishbone
harness. Run end with yellow wire along rear frame member to left side lamp assembly, and
assemble connectors. Run end with green wire, along rear frame member to right side lamp
assembly, and assemble connectors.) Attach “straight section” wiring harness connector to tandem
haul adapter. Then run this harness along machine frame members over to front of drawbar.

If your machine is not equipped with a rear hitch you have no need to use the tandem haul adapter. In
this case, simply plug the “straight section” connector into the center connector of the wishbone har-
ness. Then run wires to lamp assemblies along rear frame member as described above.

All wires must be firmly attached to machine frame members so they don’t droop or become torn loose
by field debris. Use plastic cable ties, provided, and electrical tape to secure all wiring.

799rev3-23-05 Page 35b 5K094



SPIKE TOOTH DRAG
Refer to the location charts on pages 37-42. These drawings show the location of the drag supports
and the width and part numbers of the drag assemblies needed for a particular field cultivator. Di-
mensions are from the center of the cultivator to the center of the drag support.

A. Center section. The center section of all the field cultivators use the same drag assembly.

1. Fasten 4 drag supports to the rear tube of the center frame using 2 U-bolts for
each support.
2. Bolt the support chains of the drag assembly to the drag supports using

7/16 x 3 1/2" long capscrews with a flat washer and a 7/16” locknut. On
Brillion Field Cultivators, support the drags by the fourth link from the end (3 links
are left hanging).

B. Wing sections.

1. Use the charts on pages 37-42 to locate the drag supports and the drag assemblies used
for your particular cultivator.

2. Attach the drag supports to the wing frames at the proper locations.
3. Attach the chains to the support arms in the same way as they were attached for

the center section.
ADJUSTING SPIKE TOOTH DRAGS
The tooth angle is preset and cannot be changed. All harrow adjustments are made by adjusting the length
of the draft chains. Shortening the draft chains tends to lift the front of the harrow and is helpful when plug-
ging becomes a problem in heavy trash. In operation, the draft chains should be pulling the drag and the

support chains should be slack, in transport, the support chains should be holding the drag, and the draft
chains should be slack.

799rev3-23-05 Page 36 5K094



dva ¥3d dve ¥3d dvg ¥3d dve ¥3d dve ¥3d dve ¥3d
SAMIS § SIAMIAS TT SIMIAS 8 SIS 8 SIS TT SAMIS §
0T .6€
ogz  §0¢ v9T 50T 19 x4 14 19 T0T 29T S0z 622
V6ZAE »— 90EME A_ ToEME TOENE 90EME >_ 76ZHE
:.vh,hm
.Jﬁw_ J.W I .__._H.Jﬁ_w_ Jﬁw Jﬁw _MW. 77 Jﬁw _J.w
L I ] ” : — i — : H u _ ! =
. [ g & [ il w ) .
m. L1\ 1 I 1 I 111 =
Tt U / U Tt U U _ a \ U
L e L F
I} [

p gy e b bhy p by el g b o
0 _ 0] ﬁn I 0 |0 0
A | O A7/ N A |
! U i L)/ |

e/Z 34N9Id

(3NIT ¥3LNID ANIHOVIN IHL WOYL a3

-1vD0T 34V SNOISNIWIA 140ddNS AMIdS)
SNIVHO 140ddNS IMIAS ® SNVO IMIdS
‘SYVE 140ddNS IMIHS 40 NOILVYOOT

SOVHA INIAS-INIHOVIN .LE

CSINV# LIA

5K094

Page 37

799rev3-23-05



dva d3d dve ¥3d dve ¥3d dve ¥3d dvd ¥3d dvd ¥3d
SIMS 9 SIS TT SIS 8 SIS 8 SIS TT SIMIAS 9

LEC ¥0¢ V9T SOT 19 174 %4 19 T0T 29T S0¢ LEC

SR — e — = .1.... — — [ — ...n”i...
1625 90eME r_ T0EME _ T0EME 90eME F_ 16258
w._mm
VP R e v dy v ool g
L ! WU N =t Ty U ! =
( . ( _ ) N )

T P W N T e
U u U
Mw - :JH _“/ ._: I u/Mw H_w i J_ﬂ Jﬁ_w\\A :_ \“_ - JH_" ; Mw Mw
U up o U 1] | ]
vy vl1 g S e oy
i ] U U _

q/¢ 34Nold

(INIT Y3LNIO INIHOVIN IHL WOHH a3
-1¥0071 34V SNOISNINIA L40ddNS IMIdS)
SNIVHO 140ddNS IMIAS ® SNVO IMIdS
‘SYVE 140ddNS IMIHS 40 NOILVIOT

SOVHA IHIJS-SANIHOVIN .6€ ® 8€
EGINV# LIA

5K094

Page 38

799rev3-23-05



dvd ¥3d dvd ¥3d v ¥3d dvd ¥3d dvd ¥3d uvd ¥3d
SIS £ SIAMIAS TT SAMIAS 8 SIAMIAS 8 SIMIAS TT SIS 2
«C £V
8€¢ S0¢ 9T SOT 19 T T2 19 10T 29T S0cC
x — N = 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 —=—f Hnna”u = 3 3 3 N © 3 3 3 3 3 x — 3 3 3 3 3 3
= —— 5 o—= = = 1 = S —"—"— 2 — — — = =
3 3 3 N © 3 3 x — = 1. 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 —=—] 3 3 3 3 3 3 N © 3
L l 1 X
._ 86CHE 90eME TOEME T0EME 90eMe ,_ 862M€

0T .OF

—\

i
U

4

-

=r

9/¢ 3dN9ld

+
=G

=

[

3

=3
[ 5::(“:

(3NIT ¥3LNID INIHOVIN IHL WOYS

a3.1vO01 34V SNOISNIWIA LHOddNS IHIS)
SNIVHO 140ddNS IMIdS ® SONVO IMIdS
‘SYVE 140ddNS INIAS 40 NOILYIOT

SOVHA IHIIS-IANIHOVIA .0F
VSLAV#H LIA

5K094

Page 39

799rev3-23-05



dvd d3d dvd d3d dvd d3d dvd d3d dvg d3d dvg d3d
SIIHS 8 SIMIAS TT S3aMIdS 8 SIIAS 8 SIMIAS TT S3IMIAS 8
0T T
(01574 S0c 79T SO0T 19 L4 1 19 10T 29T S0¢ 6¢¢
B —
k1
._ TOEME 90eEME TOENE TOENE 90EME TOENE
«C EV
I .0 21 {
I Yo il 7

|

|
e
A=
=

pPL¢ 34N9old

(INIT Y3LNID ANIHOVIN IHL NOHS

a3.1vO01 34V SNOISNINIA LHOddNS IHIS)
SNIVHO 140ddNS IMIdS ® SONVO IHIAS
‘SYVE 140ddNS INIdS 40 NOILYIOT

SOVHAd IAIAS-INIHOVIN £V B 2V
SSAV# LIA

5K094

Page 40

799rev3-23-05



dva d3d dva d3d dvg d3d
SIS 6 SIS TT SIS 8
8G¢ S0¢ 9T 90T 19 %4

M_Mxm_nw__mm_m dva d3d dv4a d3d
SIAMIAS TT SIMIAS 6
12 19 10T 2ot L02 622

9/¢ 34Nold

(3N YILNID INIHOVIN IHL WOYHS

d31vD01 34V SNOISNINIA LHOddNS INIAS)
SNIVHO 140ddNS IMIAS ® SONVO IMIdS
‘SYVE LH0ddNS IMIAS 40 NOILVYIO1

SOVHA IAMIAS-IANIHOVIN 1
9GMV# LIA

5K094

Page 41

799rev3-23-05



5K094

dvd d3d dvd d3d dvd d3d dvd d3d dvd d3d dvd d3d
S3aMIAS 0T SIMLS TT S3IMIAS 8 S3IMIAS 8 SAMAS TT S3MIAS 0T
8G¢ ST¢ 791 S0T 19 T 114 19 T0T 291 474 6G¢
B —
| .F
._ SOENE 90EME TOENE | TOENE 90EMNE SO0EME d
|
« 8V
- «9 .GY
VAR _ i e [ Y Y N _ v Y
| SN | | P b i In L 110/ | L L TT =i § ol L d

o=
=
=k
[
—
—
—
—
=
—
o=

Page 42

=G
=
=&
=t
———
—
F—t :
1 d
>
—
O=¢
—
=t

(3N Y3ILNID INIHOVIN IHL WOYS
d31v2o01 3HV SNOISNINIA LHOddNS INICS)
SNIVHO 1d40ddNS IMIdS ® SONVO IMIdS

1/¢ 3dN9ld .
SdVvE 140ddNS IMIdS 40 NOILVOOT

SOVdAd IHIJS-INIHOVIN .S¥

LSINV# LIA

=

799rev3-23-05



This Page Left Blank Intentionally

799rev3-23-05 Page -- 5K094



COIL TINE HARROWS

Refer to the location charts on pages 44-48. These drawings show the location of the carrier arms on
the rear toothbar of the cultivator and the location and sizes of the coil tine sections. The 57" wide
and 72" wide coil sections each require only one carrier arm per section, the 87" wide coil tine section
requires two carrier arms per coil section.

A. Fasten the carrier arms to the rear tube of the cultivator locating them as shown on the
chart. Use the hardware assembled to the carrier arms.

B. Attach the coil sections to the carrier arms using the U-bolts attached to the coil
sections. Adjust the angle of the coil sections so that the coil tines will be approximately
level in the operating position.

ADJUSTING COIL TINE HARROWS

Coil tine height can be adjusted by locating the pressure rod in different holes on the carrier arms. Down-
ward pressure can be adjusted by repositioning the collar below the long spring. The angle of the entire coll
section can be changed by loosening the U-bolts which mount the section to the carrier arm. Finally the pitch
of the coil tines can be changed by changing the position of the bar adjust lever. Moving the lever forward
makes the operating angle less severe and aids in trash flow. Operating the lever to the rear makes the coll
tines more aggressive when operating in cleaner fields and is especially valuable when using your cultivator
for incorporating chemicals.

799rev3-23-05 Page 43 5K094



SONVYO 110D
SONVO 110D 3AIM .09 SONVO 1100
3AIM .6 ¥ [ | 3AIM .6 ¥

8IE TT ¥

10T 91 [4>

ez 9T 80T 09 12 5 9 4
__;____:__M____:_A__ZEEE _t____:_;::L:::_?:::L:_
JLILEL] L
LU

| TN TN TR

LLLOL L ) L LI L] SRR IENEgN NN
FAA [ [4XA1) 2ETAE EETME " €ETNE 2ETE e [AXA 1
| i L i 1 .b_.wm H H H H
| WV LE |
= i | U I i [— i I U _ _ =
IR . ( a3 L) N ) HM
%__ s D ﬁ D D 1711 um

[
—

©8¢Z 3dN9OId

(3N YILNIO INIHOVIN IHL WOYH a3 1V
-01 34V SNOISNINIA LHOddNS INIL T10D)
SONVO INIL 10D ¥ ‘Syvd

140ddNS 3ANIL 110D 40 NOILVYOOT1

SOVHA INIL TOI-SANIHOVIN 8E % .LE
8G.MV# LI

5K094

Page 44

799rev3-23-05



SONVD 110D
SONVO 10D 3aIM.0.9 SONVO 110D
[ 32am.e.r | |l aamer |
8/ETT £V
mﬂ #% MOH 09 10T 79T [44
(il :__:::::::::E:::_ f :_Q_::;:::M_:::;:_
AL L L L L ) L A L O LA ey
QS ERNIINREREREN NN E SNy nl EREN JULIO L LI L DL L L LETT
= zeove ze2ie z82ie - | eezie 2e2iE ze2ie e
i L L L H :m__wmr_. H H H 1
| W LE i
= _ | _|_ ! —— I U _ _ =
Mn. ( Jw/ . ( ) LY \% ) %

-
—

8¢ 34N9Old

YL

-

(3NIT Y3LNID INIHOVIN IHL NOHH dILVD
-0 34V SNOISNINIA LHO0ddNS INIL TI0D)
SONVO ANIL 110D ¥ ‘Sdvd

140ddNS 3NIL 110D 40 NOILYOO1

(€

— 2:lv a3aav SNOISNI1X3)

SOVdA INIL TIOD-SANIHOVIN 6€

6GLMV# LIA

5K094

Page 45

799rev3-23-05



SONVO 110D SONV9D 1100 SONVYO 110D SONVOTOD ~~~ sSHNVD 10D
Iam.09 | 3AIM .6 ¥ I 3aIM.0.9 | 3aIM.6 ¥ [ 3am.09
652 LT2 9T 80T €9 12 1z €9 10T ¥9T LT2 65¢

JIE 9 9Y

LU L L i L L L i i e il

LU g L L g i e LR L A L e L Lt L L Lgll
LA L LI L L i it s e e b e L i L L

£E2E zeedie ze2iE gee | £E2E zeedie ze2ie £e75E
I

Oy = = = = = =

=
=t
=
—
—
-
K-
=4

CH

98¢ 3dN9OId

(INIT YILNID INIHOVIN IHL WOYHH a3 1vD
-071 34V SNOISNINIA LHOddNS 3NIL T10D)
SONVO ANIL 110D ¥ ‘SHvd

140ddNS 3ANIL 110D 40 NOILVYOOT1

SOVYA INIL TNOI-SANIHOVIN 21 ¥ .0F
09 Mp# LIA

5K094

Page 46

799rev3-23-05



SONVO 110D

SONVO 110D SONVD 1100 SONVO 110D ~ SONVDTI0D
[ 3am.el | JAIM .6 7 I 3aim.o .9 I 3AIM .6 ¥ I ames |
652 112 v9T 80T €9 JN JN €9 L0T v9T 112 652
9T/ST T 6Y
LELL L L L L L L L pr e e e e e e e b L
LLIGS L L ) Lt L) L)L LA LU LR Ll L p i et b et b e bt b bbb
LVLL R L LR L L L L L L L L L L UL Lt e i b L b
zeTie AT zezde I _ I zeoie zeeie zeaie
— - = R - - - - —
TP o £ 1 ¢ e 1y
i :/ 0 - . o/t i
i i T i B i - -

i ol L
JW m ! # _/ __IV/AW #\4 L \_ J.w ! ﬂ %W
oo . - TN\ TL /AT - o1 o0
OO A % N R O ¢ 1
oo 0 : _
p8¢c 3dN9Id

(3N Y3ILNIO INIHOVIN IHL WOYHH a3 1V
-01 34V SNOISNINIA L4O0ddNS INIL 110D)
SONVO ANILTIOD ® ‘Syvd

140ddNS 3INIL 110D 40 NOILVOOT

SOVHA ANIL TNOI-SANIHOVIN .71 & £V
TOLAV# LIX

5K094

Page 47

799rev3-23-05



SONVO 10D SONVD 1100 SONVD 110D SONVO 110D SONVD 110D
[ 3am.el [ 3aAam.sv | 3AIM .0 9 |l 3AIM .6 ¥ [ Fames ]
6G¢C LT¢ 791 80T €9 H_N H_N €9 20T 79T LTC 65¢
BIETT £V
Aﬂ:: L L L R L L L L i i e e b bl
LU L LA L L e Ay i L _:—lﬁu_u_urknﬂv
A.Du:: OLOI ) L L L L e pr i e et b n e b L LT
- vETIE : zeE Nmmvﬁ: £ETME _ £€TIE PASAL FAXAL> YETHE
_ - 7 v = by - - _ - - -
E B 2 _ ] :\%ﬂ |
)ié il A \ )ié )
0 :// o jfoy U
AHAE NP T
X m I : ._% - H . %_.
i} U ' U 0 .
gy yly R A
3 1 0 3
(INIT YILNIO ANIHOVIAN IHL NOYH dILVD
-0 34V SNOISNINIA 140ddNS 3NIL 1102)
28z 34N9I4 SONVO INIL TIOD ® ‘Syvd

140ddNS 3NIL 110D 40 NOILVYOOT

‘(¢ _ )1v a3aav SNOISNILX3)
SOVHA INIL T0D-SANIHOVIN St

COLNVH LI

5K094

Page 48

799rev3-23-05



Sweeps or shovels do not penetrate evenly

POSSIBLE CAUSE
Worn sweeps or shovels
Incorrect sweep angle

Field cultivator not level

Cylinders not retracting completely

Wings not following contour of the ground

Outside front of wing “nose-dives”

Inadequate spring tension

Extremely hard ground

Shanks stretching
Shank pivot is seized

Too much spring pressure

Shanks wobble
Pivot bolt is loose

Shank mount bolts are loose

Machine does not raise or lower properly

Cylinders not synchronized properly

Cylinders connected in wrong sequence

799rev3-23-05

TROUBLE SHOOTING

SUGGESTED REMEDY
Replace
Replace with sweeps having 47 degree stem angle

Level the cultivator, both front to rear and side to side
See Level Adjust, page 8.

Bleed air from system. Rephase hydraulic cylinders.
See hydraulic hoses on pages 34 & 35.

Extend wing lift cylinders completely, allowing wings to
float.

Adjust wing gage wheels.

Increase spring preload by turning bolt into spring end
on shank spring. One turn on bolt increases point
pressure approximately 5 pounds.

Use Heavy duty, 2 inch wide reversible points in place

of sweeps (Brillion part no. 2J605), and/or make 2
passes with the first at a shallower depth.

Free up the pivot and lubricate.

Loosen bolt which preloads shank spring, each turn
of the bolt reduces point pressure by approx. 5 Ib.

Shank casting is clamped too tight to spring end, the
bolt should allow the spring to pivot in the casting.

Tighten the pivot bolt.

Tighten the bolts equally.

Bleed air from system. Rephase hydraulic cylinders.
See page 8.

See charts on pages 34 & 35.

Page 49 5K094



Hoses not connected properly

Hydraulic hose ends not working properly
Wings do not fold properly

Too fast

Too slow

Wings are not even when folded

Cylinder leakage, external or internal

Plugging
Incorrect shank location

Plugging at wheel with S-tine

Too much trash

Tire and shank interference

Tire strikes S-tine in transport position

Tire strikes sweep

Cultivator does not follow properly

Machine is not leveled properly

Incorrect shank locations
Unequal tire diameters

Towed implement is causing side loading

799rev3-23-05

See charts on pages 34 & 35.

Replace hose ends

Make sure restrictors are installed in the circuit.
Check tractor flow adjustment and hydraulic pressure.
2000 PSl is required to fold large machines with spike
tooth harrows mounted to rear tooth bar.

Make sure hydraulic hose ends are functioning
properly, if not, replace.

Center the cylinder anchor on the rear tooth bar.

Relocate the wing braces.

Repair or replace the cylinder.

Refer to shank locating charts on pages 32 &33.

Be sure to use shank mount to locate S-tine rearward
in the area next to the tire. See the shank locating
charts on pages 32 & 33.

Operate at an angle to the rows if possible. Make
sure that your combine is spreading the stalks. In

extreme conditions it may be necessary to shred or
disk the stalks before cultivating.

Use the hole in walking beam which will position the
inner wheel farthest from the wheel arm.

Check shank spacing charts.

Only 9 inch wide sweeps can be used in the area
adjacent to tires.

Level the cultivator front to rear and side to side. See
level adjust, page 8.

See shank locating chart on pages 32 &33.
Check tire diameters and inflation pressures.

Check operation of any implement you are towing

Page 50 5K094



SPECIFICATIONS
(Subject to change for product improvement)

Model Designation

The basic model designations are:
“HFCT”

High clearance FEield Cultivator, equipped with Tandem wheels on center and wings.

The numbers following the letters indicates the approximate machine width in feet between the centers

of the two outermost shanks on the machine.

Basic Machine Specifications
Operating depth range .......ccccoovviiiiiieiiiiiiieeees
Shank clearance
Road clearance..........cccoooccciivviiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e
Shank trip height
Shank trip force
Shank spacing

Sweeps

POINIS
Shank Material
Pivot
Main frame & wings
Overall length ...
Maximum Transport heightS......cccccccevvviiiennnnnn.

(optional spike harrows add

to transport height & width)

Wheels & tires
Center section
INNEr WiNgS....ooooooeeeiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e
Outer Wings, 37’ thru 40’ machines
Outer Wings, 42’ thru 45" machines

799rev3-23-05

Page 51

Oto 5inches
26 inches from bottom of frame to sweep tip
9to 14 inches (varies with operating depth)
13 1/4 inches
142 pounds
7 inch center to center, no shanks closer than
28" on any tooth bar
30 inch on rear bar, 32 inch all others
43809 - 9” Std. sweep, 47 degree shank angle
4K442 - 9” “Ultra Wing” sweep

43801 - 2 inch wide reversible point
9/16 x 1 3/4 alloy steel
Greaseable bushing
5 bars of 3” x 4” tubing
24 feet, 3 inches
13" 47

Walking tandem with (4) 12.5L-15 tires
Walking tandem with (4) 9.5L-15 tires
Single tire - (2) 9.5L-15

Walking tandem with (4) 9.5L-15 tires

5K094



799rev3-23-05 5K094









()]

skTIFICA'“

Intertek

Equipment from Landoll Corporation is built to exacting
standards ensured by ISO 9001:2008 registration at all
Landoll manufacturing facilities.

LANDOLL CORPORATION
1900 North Street
Marysville, Kansas 66508

(785) 562-5381
800-428-5655 ~ WWW.L ANDOLL.COM

@
Copyright 2010. Landoll Corporation
"All rights reserved, including the right to reproduce this material or portions thereof in any form"




